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Honorable Guy M. Sanders

Constable

Elmore County Prect:0061

2482 South Ann Street

Eclectic, AL  36024

Constables - Impeachment - Vehicles - Elmore County

A constable can be removed from office for certain causes.

An automobile purchased by the county for the use of a constable remains the property of the county.

Dear Mr. Sanders:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Can a constable be impeached in the middle of his term for things such as not keeping his mandatory bond updated and misuse of his office?  If so, how and for what other reasons?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The office of constable is not a constitutional one, but a county office.  ALA. CODE § 36-23-1, et seq. (2001); In Re Ingram, 356 So. 2d 618 (Ala. 1978); Alabama Constables Ass’n v. Wallace, 491 So. 2d 929 (1986).  Section 36-11-3 of the Code of Alabama states:


It shall be the duty of every grand jury to inves​tigate and make diligent inquiry concerning any alleged misconduct or incompetency of any public officer in the county which may be brought to its notice. . . .

ALA. CODE § 36-11-3 (2001).


In section 36-11-1(a) of the Code of Alabama, the Legislature states that constables (and others) may be impeached and removed from office.  ALA. CODE § 36-11-1(a) (2001).  Subsection (b) states that:


The officers specified in subsection (a) of this section may be impeached and removed from office for the following causes:

(1)
Willful neglect of duty;

(2)
Corruption in office;

(3)
Incompetency;

(4)
Intemperance in the use of intoxicating liquors or narcotics to such an extent in view of the dignity of the office and importance of its duties as unfits the officer for the discharge of such duties; or

(5)
Any offense involving moral turpitude while in office or committed under color thereof or con​nected therewith.

ALA. CODE § 36-11-1(b) (2001).


This Office cannot determine whether the facts of which you appear to have knowledge are sufficient for an impeachment.  We can state that an impeachment action can be brought in the middle of a term of office because, by its basic nature, it is designed to remove someone from office.

CONCLUSION


A constable may be removed from office during the middle of a term pur​suant to section 36-11-1 of the Code of Alabama.

QUESTION TWO


If a constable’s car is purchased from the state by monies received from his office and title is to his office, and the car is used for official business, does it automatically become a county vehicle to be used until his term expires?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office is uncertain what you mean by “monies received from his office.”  Nevertheless, any automobile purchased by the state remains the prop​erty of the state until properly disposed of by the Alabama Finance Department.  Any automobile purchased by a county with county funds remains the property of the county until properly disposed of through proper county procedures.

CONCLUSION


An automobile purchased by the county for use by the constable remains the property of the county.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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